C	 Value of half year’s sales for the six months ended 30 June 2017.
D	 Reflects the difference between actual operating experience in the first half year of 2017 (including mortality, morbidity, lapse, and

expenses, etc.) and the assumptions.
E	 Compares actual with expected investment returns during the first half year of 2017.
F	 Reflects the effect of change of appraisal methodology and model enhancements.
G	 Change in the market value adjustment from the beginning of year 2017 to 30 June 2017 and other related adjustments.
H	 Reflects the gains or losses due to changes in exchange rate.
I	 Reflects dividends distributed to shareholders during 2017.
J	 Other miscellaneous items.

Embedded Value

China Life Insurance Company Limited    2017 Interim Report110

Sensitivity Results

Sensitivity testing was performed using a range of alternative assumptions. In each of the sensitivity tests, only the assumption

referred to was changed, with all other assumptions remaining unchanged. The results are summarized below:

Table 6

Sensitivity Results	 RMB million

		  Value of In-Force	 Value of Half Year’s

		  Business after Cost of	S ales after Cost of

		  Required Capital	 Required Capital

Base case scenario	 338,288	 36,895

1.	 Risk discount rate +50bps	 323,456	 35,165

2.	 Risk discount rate -50bps	 354,223	 38,761

3.	 Investment return +50bps	 396,729	 43,243

4.	 Investment return -50bps	 280,124	 30,563

5.	 10% increase in expenses	 333,997	 34,825

6.	 10% decrease in expenses	 342,580	 38,966

7.	 10% increase in mortality rate for non-annuity products

	 and 10% decrease in mortality rate for annuity products	 335,932	 36,507

8.	 10% decrease in mortality rate for non-annuity products

	 and 10% increase in mortality rate for annuity products	 340,641	 37,285

9.	 10% increase in lapse rates	 337,536	 36,126

10.	10% decrease in lapse rates	 338,868	 37,629

11.	10% increase in morbidity rates	 333,591	 36,230

12.	10% decrease in morbidity rates	 343,028	 37,560

	 Value of Half Year’s Sales after

	 Cost of Required Capital

Restatement of 2016 half year’s result	 28,335

Note:	 2016 half year’s result is recalculated in accordance with the “CAA Standards of Actuarial Practice: Appraisal of Embedded Value” and using the
same assumptions as at current valuation date.

Embedded Value

China Life Insurance Company Limited    2017 Interim Report   111

WILLIS Towers watson’s reView opinion report on Embedded Value

To The Directors of China Life Insurance Company Limited

China Life Insurance Company Limited (“China Life”) has prepared embedded value results as at 30 June 2017 (“EV Results”).